

To be Argued by:  
MARK P. DELLA POSTA, ESQ.  
Time Requested for Argument:  
(10 Minutes)

---

---

STATE OF NEW YORK  
**Supreme Court**

APPELLATE DIVISION—FOURTH JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Appellate Division  
Docket Number:  
CA 19-02264

— 0 —

SUZANNE PEARCE, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE  
ESTATE OF MITCHELL PEARCE, DECEASED,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

vs.

JOINT BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ERIE-WYOMING  
COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT  
(a/k/a THE ERIE-WYOMING JOINT WATERSHED BOARD),  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

—  
Erie County Index No. 805498/2014.

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JOINT BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ERIE-WYOMING  
COUNTY SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT,  
(a/k/a The ERIE-WYOMING JOINT WATERSHED BOARD)**

---

---

WALSH, ROBERTS & GRACE  
MARK P. DELLA POSTA, ESQ.  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
400 Rand Building  
14 Lafayette Square  
Buffalo, New York 14203  
Telephone: (716) 856-1636  
Email: mdellaposta@walshrobertsgrace.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Question Presented .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	4
Argument:	
POINT I - <b>THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE                     GRANTED THE JOINT BOARD’S                     MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT</b> .....	8
POINT II - <b>THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS REACHED                     BY A FAIR INTERPRETATION OF THE                     TRIAL EVIDENCE AND THE TRIAL                     COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE SET IT                     ASIDE</b> .....	14
Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*A&M Global Mgmt. Corp. v. Northtown Urology Assocs., P.C.*,  
115 A.D.3d 1283, 983 N.Y.S.2d 368 (4th Dept. 2014) . . . . . 8

*ABN AMRO Mtge. Group, Inc. v. Stephens*,  
91 A.D.3d 801, 939 N.Y.S.2d 70 (2d Dept. 2012) . . . . . 13

*Allen v. State*,  
208 Misc. 385, 143 N.Y.S.2d 867 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1955) . . . . . 12

*Bentley v. City of Amsterdam*,  
170 A.D.2d 725, 565 N.Y.S.2d 533 (3d Dept. 1991) . . . . . 8, 9

*Berger v. N.Y. State Dept. Of Env'tl. Conservation*,  
125 A.D.3d 1128, 4 N.Y.S.3d 631 (3d Dept. 2015) . . . . . 10, 11

*Bouffard v. Befese, LLC*,  
111 A.D.3d 866, 976 N.Y.S.2d 510 (2d Dept. 2013) . . . . . 13

*Central N.Y. Broadcasting Corp. v. State*,  
3 A.D.2d 128, 158 N.Y.S.2d 650 (4th Dept. 1957) . . . . . 11

*Clark v. Loftus*,  
162 A.D.3d 1643, 79 N.Y.S.3d 785 (4th Dept. 2018) . . . . . 14

*De Angelis v. Protopopescu*,  
37 A.D.3d 1178, 829 N.Y.S.2d 790 (4th Dept. 2007) . . . . . 8

*Demoski v. State*,  
12 Misc.2d 416, 168 N.Y.S.2d 242 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1957) . . . . . 12

*Herbold v. Labarre*,  
176 A.D.3d 1428, 111 N.Y.S.3d 439 (3d Dept. 2019) . . . . . 9

*Hollamon v. Vinson*,  
38 A.D.3d 1159, 831 N.Y.S.2d 781 (4th Dept. 2007) . . . . . 14

<i>In re County of Nassau,</i> 40 Misc. 2d 384, 243 N.Y.S.2d 223 (N.Y. County Ct. 1963) . . . . .	10
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 199 Misc. 237, 98 N.Y.S.2d 643 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1950) <i>aff'd in part</i> 279 A.D. 1139, 113 N.Y.S.2d 220 (4th Dept. 1952). . . . .	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. New York Cent. Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 175 A.D.3d 912, 107 N.Y.S.3d 545 (4th Dept. 2019). . . . .	14
<i>O'Brien v. Town of Huntington,</i> 66 A.D.3d 160, 884 N.Y.S.2d 446 (2d Dept. 2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Rew v. Beilein,</i> 151 A.D.3d 1735, 57 N.Y.S.3d 808 (4th Dept. 2017). . . . .	14
<i>Sauter v. Calabretta,</i> 103 A.D.3d 1220, 959 N.Y.S.2d 579 (4th Dept. 2013). . . . .	14
<i>Suzanne P. v. Joint Bd. of Directors of Erie-Wyoming County Soil Conservation Dist.,</i> 175 A.D.3d 1093, 107 N.Y.S.3d 595(4th Dept. 2019) . . . . .	1, 6, 7 10, 15
<i>Town of Carmel v. Melchner,</i> 105 A.D.3d 82, 962 N.Y.S.2d 205 (2d Dept. 2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Wolcott v. State,</i> 199 Misc. 229, 99 N.Y.S.2d 448 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1950) . . . . .	12
<i>Szczerbiak v. Pilat,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 553, 686 N.E.2d 1346, 664 N.Y.S.2d 252 (1997) . . . . .	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
10 Warren's Weed N.Y. Real Property §113.07 . . . . .	10
10 Warren's Weed, N.Y. Real Property §151.08(3) . . . . .	10, 11
